Decision No. 42152 . HH HNAE.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COM.ISSION OF THE STATS OF CaLIFORNIA

n the Matter of the hBﬂllcatLOﬂ of
TU J P- T;"\Jl.lh.-l TJ'..:L OZ\AL: AN
“:L“Gw.ﬁli Cui.lalNY for authority to

stablish continuous service, ard ’
’o* 1ncrcages and changes in rates for
Televhone Service.

Application No. 20652

— S N e e N o S

irs. Rac Downie, Iirs. I. T. O'Kane,

LN

and kr. V. G. Sayder, for applicant.
2 E Z

In this application, the J. P. Thomas Telenhone and Tele-
praph Company operating in Humboldt snd lendocino Counties requests
authority to increase rates for exchange telephone service‘approxi-
mately $4,100 annually, coincident with the establishment of 24-hour
service, .
A public hearines was held at Garberville on October 14,

1948, at which time applicaont amended the apnlication by intrpdﬁcing
as exhibits a2 nublice pay station schedule and revised schedulés for
mileage rotes, move and change charges, and service connection charges.
There wes no opnosition to the introduction of 2i-hour service with

inercascd rates expressed at the hearing, but several persons who

amweared atressed the necessity for an improvement in service.
i

The

amplicunt Serves the town of Garberville Qnd surround-
ing serritory by woans of o two-position nagnete switchboard at which
¢onnection is made with The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company's
cirevits for toll service. We Iiled hours of service are 7‘a.m. to
noon, and 1 pan. to 9 p;m, daily. The application states that the
anolicsnt has received numerous requests for establishment of continu=~

mus scrvice ond this statement wus verified by several persons who

-1 -




sppeared at the hearing and stated they had a requirement for 24L-hour
service., Threc of the persons represented the Carberville Chamber of
Commerce, the Harris Grange, and the Carberville Business Men's
associatien, respectively.

A number of complaints agoinst the service were expressed 2t
hearing, alleging poor transmission, excessive numbor of subserib=
on the line, 2nd delays in completing toll calls. Thoe witness
the company, Ir. Sayder, tostificd that 12 of the suburban lines
more than ten sﬁations connceted, the number varying betwaen 11
21, and averaging almost 17 stations per line, and that some of
suburban line stations were locuatod within the base rate area of

arberville ¢xchange., He stoted that he had been retained as a
consultant by the company and that & construction program was being
undertaken which should matericlly improve the service und .reduce the
aunber of subsceribers to not more than ten per line. The program
includes the conversion of the central office equipment from magneto

to common battery manual operation and the construction of additional”

outside plant, a2t a total cost of approximately $25,000 by the end

of 1949. The company will bé expected to proceced immediately with the
construction progran outlined at the hearing and will be required o
furnish periodic renorts of its progress. The Commissionts staff will
be instructed to investigate the subscribers' complaints.

Bstimated results of operation for the year 1948, as shown
in the application and as introduced in testimony by a member of the

Commission's staff, are summarized in the following table:




A=26652 .
EN

Estimated Year 1948
Company Estimate Commission's Staff Estimate

Present  Proposed Present Co.Proposed
Rates Rates Rates Rates Trial Rates
Ltd, Hrs, Cont.Hrs. Ltd. Hrs,  Cont.Hrs, Cont..Hours

(1) (2) (3) (L) o (5)

Revenues $27,950  $31,992 $29,740 - $34,720 $32,580
Expenses ) 26,006 30,400 27,099 - 30,920 30,480
Net Revenue 1,944 - 1,592 2,60l . 3,800 2,100

Rate Base 46,459 L6,4L59 42,082 42,560 42,560
fate of Return L2k 3.4% 6.3  9.1% 4.5

The revenue and exnense ¢stimates in column (1) were based
on the firsﬁ six months' operations expressed on an annual basis.
The revenue and expense estimates in column (3) were based on the
first eisht months' operations expressed on an annual basis. All of
the expense estimates shown nrovide for the retention of a consultant
to enginecr and program the necessary construction and advise the
company on improved methods of operation.

The rate base figures included in the above tabulation are

based upon available company records, which are admittedly inadequate,

and their use in this proceeding is not to be construed as a finding
of their reasenableness. An inventory and estimated original cost
apwraisal as of Aupust 27, 1948, was submitted as Ixhibit 6 at the
hearing by the comrany's witness, who testified that the inventory

of the olant in town was based on an actual count, while average plant
units per mile were determined for the suburban lines and applied to
sealed measurements. The company records were not available for
determining unit costs, 3o average.costs based on experience in other
localities were used. The derpreciation reserve requirement was deter-
mined by inspection of the properties. This apnraisal varies con-
sideravly from the company records, particularly in the role line
account, and it does not appear necessary tO pass upon its reason-

ableness at this time. The depreciated investment shown by the

“3=




w2062 @ | @

ZN

inventory is $42,795, and the depreciated investment shown by the

company books, as of August 31, 1948, is 440,600,

Included as Zxhibit C of the apnlication is o proposed
semipublic coin-box service schedule, vroviding for individual line
znd suburban teneparty line coin-box stations at 2 minimum charge of

wenty cants per day. The commany's witness teétified that the
provision of seminublic service on suburban lines was desired by a
number of business establishments and that about 1l were actually in

arvice. ‘itness for the Commission testified that the provision of
sowipublic service on suburbon lines was gernerally considered un-
desirable, because of the subscriber's liability for the monthly
guarantee, coupled with the inability of the onerator positively to
identify stations on a ten-party line. This undesirable feature can
be avoided by establishing public pay stations. However, due to the
congested conditions of the applicant‘s suburban lincs, provision'of
public rpay sﬁations in addition to remuiar suburban service for cach
of the 11 subséribers is iupracticable, and tho following order will
nrovide for continuation of the existing semipublic services on a
deviation basis, but the installation of new semipublic services on
suburban lines will not be authorized. The requested rate of twenty
cents ver day would wrovide an average monthly revenue in excess of
+0, which is %2 greater than the individual business line rate being

authorizaed. A rate of fifteen conts per doy will be authorized.

The record shows that the applicant has been purchasing

directories from The Pacific Telephone and Telegranh Company for dis-
tribution to its subseribers. Iir. Snyder testified that the applicant
was considering issuing its own dircectory which would include a
classificd advertising scction. He estimated that approximately $100
of ‘additional revenue would be realized the first year, but stated
that a set of directéries with an "in service™ life of one yeér had

just been purchased, so that the first issuc of the J. P. Thomas




A=25652 o
EN - Corl".

An increase sufficient to compensate for the additional

expense incurred in the furnishing of continuous service will be grant-

Bused upon the e¢stimated results of operation for the year 1948,

appears that an inerease ¢f 53,700 in revenus is required. Tt is

¢stimated that toll revenue will inerease 3500 due to the added heurs
¢f service; thercfore, increases in oxchange rates estimated to pro-
vide 133,200 z2dditional loexl service rovenue will be autherized. If
the revenues increase as estimatoed, the net income for the test yeer
with 24-hour operation should be ¥2,80C, or between 6% and 7% return

s the rate base shovm,.
ORDER

The J. P, Thomas Televhene and Telegraph Company having made
annlication to the Tublic Utilities Commission of the State of Calie

foiwmia for zuthority to establish continuous service and increase rates

for exchange televhons service, 2 vublic hearing having been held and

the matter having beoen submitted for decision,'the Cemmission hereby
finds that the incrcases in rates and charges hereinafter set forth
are justified; therofore,

I7 IS HIRUBY OKDERZD as follows:

l. Applicant is authorized to file, in accordance with
General Ordor No, 96, the schedule of rates set forth in
ESxhibit a4 attached herete, and after net less than five
(5) days' notice to the Counmission and to the public, to
nmake stid rates effective on and after Decembeor 1, 1948,
for bills covering scrvice furnished sn and after
December 1, 1948.

Applicant is ordered to provide 24-hour telephone service
in the Garberville exchange on and after December 1, 1948.

Apvlicant is autherized to continue as deviations the
existing suburbon line sexvieces in the base rate area,
and the existing services in excess of ten on suburban
lines, until nornal service can be orovided. The rates
for two-rarty line business and foiur -party line resi-
dence services shall be emplied teo the respective
business and residence suburbzn line services in the
base rate &rei, and the regular suburban rates to all

-5 -




429652 @
EN

services, except semipublic sorvice, on suburbon lines.
Na new suburban services shall be astablished in the
base rate area after the effective date of this order
arnd no now service shall be cstablished on suburban

lines which have ton or more subscribers.

Applicant is authorized to continue &s deviations the
existing semipublic services being orovided on subure
ban lines, but no new semipublic services shall be
astablished on such lines. Each oxisting seminublic
service chall be discontinued 2t such time as there 1is
a change in the recipient of the service.

Applicant is ordercd to submit within thirty (30) days
aftor the offective date of this order a list of all
deviation services being »rovided.

The applicont is ordered to submit within sixty (60)
ays after the effective date of this order a program
itemizing the various construction projocts required to
reduce the number of statisns per line to not more than
that permitted by the tariff schedules. This program

shall set forth the ostimated complaetion dates, the
cstimatad number of man hours and total estimated cost
for improvoments, segregated by lines where possible,
together with associated retirenments.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) days
from and after the date hereof.
Dated at San Francisco, California, this ;Zé 4 day of
, 19uLE.

Commissioners..




EXHIBIT A

Wall, Desk or Hand
- Set Stations
Rate per Month

Realdence Bueiﬂéss
Iten Seyrvice Service

Schedule No. A-1l, Flat Rete Exchange Service

Bach individual line primary station $ 3.75
Fach two=-porty line primary statlon © 5.25
Each four-party line primary statlon -

Bach extension station 1.00

Schednle No. A-3, Semipublic Service

Sehedule included in application es Exhidit C
is suthorized with the minimum oharge per doy
roduced to fiftcen cente and the offering of
senipublic service on suburben lince eliminated,

Schedule No, A-4, Public Televhone Service

Retes and conditions, as ghown in Exhibit &4,
are suthorized to de filed.

Schedule No, A-6, Mileame Rates

Rates and conditions, os shown in Exhidit 3,
are authorized to de filed.

Sehedule No. A-S, Subdburban Service
Each primary station
Schedule No. A 10, Move and Change Charges

Retes and conditions, os shown in Exhidit 2,
are authorized to be flled.

Schedule No. A-1l, Service Connection Charges

Rotes and conditions, as shown in Exhidit 1,
are authorized to be filed.

Preliminary Statement

The preliminary statement should be revised
to show that service will be furnished
2Lhhours dally.:

Rule and Regulation No. 1, Descrintion of Service

This rule should be revised to show the grades
of sexvice boing offered, and the numder of
extension stations which will be furnished in
connactlon with each grade of scrvice.




